

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>101 West Colfax Ave., Suite 800 Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	
<p>Appeal from Denver County District Court The Honorable Michael A. Martinez Case No. 2010CV1867</p>	
<p><b>Plaintiffs-Appellants:</b> Ananda Marga, Inc., et al.,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Defendants-Appellees:</b> Acharya Vimalananda Avadhuta, et al.,</p> <p>and</p> <p><b>Intevenor-Appellee:</b> Ananda Marga Pracaraka Samgha.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><b>Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees and Intervenor-Appellee:</b></p> <p>Timothy R. Obitts (Atty. Reg. #29107) Gammon &amp; Grange, P.C. 8280 Greensboro Drive, 7th Floor McLean, Virginia 22102 Telephone: 703-761-5000 E-mail: TRO@gg-law.com</p> <p>Alan C. Friedberg (Atty. Reg. #6042) Berg Hill Greenleaf &amp; Ruscitti LLP 1712 Pearl Street Boulder, Colorado 80302 Telephone: 303-402-1600 E-mail: acf@bhgrlaw.com</p>	<p>Case No. 11CA1405</p>
<p><b>ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ISSUES PRESENTED** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1

**A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings** ..... 1

**B. Disposition in the Court Below** ..... 4

**C. Statement of the Facts** ..... 6

        1. AMPS Has A Well-Defined Hierarchy And Ecclesiastical Structure That Includes The General Secretary’s Unilateral Authority To Appoint And Remove The Sectorial Secretary And Strict Oaths Of Obedience By Its Religious Ministers To Obey Transfer/Posting Orders ..... 7

        2. The Indian Legal Society AMPS Is The Legal Embodiment of the Religious Denomination AMPS ..... 11

        3. AMI Is the Legal Embodiment of AMPS New York Sector And Is Subject to the AMPS Hierarchy ..... 12

        4. Prior To This Action, Plaintiffs Never Accorded Any Legitimacy To Kolkata’s Self-Proclaimed Authority; Instead, AMI And Plaintiffs Remained Subject to Intervenor AMPS After The Split ..... 12

        5. Plaintiffs Disregarded The Transfer of Tirthananda, The “Ranchi” Sectorial Secretary, By Dhruvananda, The “Ranchi” General Secretary ..... 15

        6. Plaintiffs Unsuccessfully Appealed Tirthananda’s Transfer To The Purodha Board And To AMPS Central ..... 16

        7. Plaintiffs Admitted To Kolkata That Intervenor Had Complete Control of AMI ..... 17

        8. Intervenor AMPS Appointed New Directors for AMI and Revoked All Of Tirthananda’s Religious Titles ..... 18

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 19

**ARGUMENT** ..... 22

**I. THE CORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW IS MANIFESTLY ERRONEOUS, NOT *DE NOVO*** ..... 22

<b>II. PLAINTIFFS’ ATTACK ON THE TRIAL COURT’S JUDICIAL NOTICE OF INDIAN COURT RULINGS IMPROPERLY RAISES A NEW ISSUE ON APPEAL .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOLLOWED <i>SERBIAN</i> IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ COUNTERCLAIMS WITHOUT RESOLVING ANY DISPUTED ISSUE OF RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>A. The Kolkata Split Is Irrelevant To Resolution Of This Case .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>B. The First Amendment Required The Trial Court To Defer To The Decision Of The AMPS Hierarchy .....</b>	<b>28</b>
1. Serbian Is The Controlling Authority .....	28
2. Plaintiffs Vainly Attempt To Avoid Serbian .....	31
3. Plaintiffs Misconstrue <i>Mote</i> , The Neutral Principles Analysis And The Trial Court’s Decision .....	32
<b>C. The Trial Court Made Neutral Factual Findings Based Upon the Evidence And Plaintiffs’ Credible Testimony .....</b>	<b>34</b>
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Fabricate A Genuine Issue of Material Fact Through Self-Serving Testimony .....	35
2. It Was Undisputed That Dhruvananda Was AMPS General Secretary With Authority To Remove Tirthananda On October 30, 2005 .....	36
3. The Trial Court Did Not Rely On Indian Court Rulings .....	38
4. It Was Undisputed That The Purodha Board Vacated Its Decision To Stay Tirthananda’s Transfer In Early January 2006 .....	40
5. Plaintiffs Knew That Intervenor’s Transfer Of Tirthananda Was Legitimate And Binding .....	41
<b>D. The Facts of This Case Are Virtually Identical To Those In <i>Serbian</i>, Compelling The Outcome Reached By The Trial Court .....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>IV. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES .....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>45</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002) .....	24
<i>Bishop &amp; Diocese of Colorado v. Mote</i> , 716 P.2d 85 (Colo. 1986) .....	31-34
<i>GF Gaming Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 205 P.3d 523 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	24
<i>Hancock v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 758 P.2d 1372 (Colo. 1988) .....	24
<i>Henderson v. Bear</i> , 968 P.2d 144 (Colo. App. 1998) .....	45
<i>Hosanna Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....	29
<i>In re Marriage of Hoyt</i> , 742 P.2d 963 (Colo. App. 1987) .....	23
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	30-31, 33-34
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedra</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	29-30
<i>Kennedy v. King Soopers Inc.</i> , 148 P.3d 385 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	45
<i>Levitt v. Calvary Temple of Denver</i> , 33 P.3d 1227 (Colo. App. 2001) .....	30-31
<i>Levy-Wegrzyn v. Ediger</i> , 899 P.2d 230 (Colo. App. 1994) .....	45
<i>Md. &amp; Va. Churches v. Sharpsburg Church</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970) .....	29
<i>Moses v. Diocese of Colorado</i> , 863 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1993) .....	30
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 668 P.2d 965 (Colo. App. 1983) .....	24
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	30
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	36

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States of America and  
Canada v. Milivojevich*, 426 U.S. 696 (1976) ..... *passim*

*Thomson v. Salt Lake County*, 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 36

**Rules**

C.R.C.P. 41 ..... 3-4, 6, 20, 22, 45

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 13-17-102 ..... 6

**Constitutional Provisions**

First Amendment to the United States Constitution ..... *passim*
